

Mission Statement: It is our mission to provide the Mountain Gate Community with reliable, safe and clean water and fire protection services at the lowest cost possible.

June 1, 2019 Emergencies call (530) 275-4506

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING JUNE 12, 2019 AT 6:00 PM 2019/2020 OPERATING BUDGET

At the next Board of Directors Meeting on June 12, 2019 at 6:00 PM, the Board will be looking at possibly adopting the Water Department, Fire Department and CSD Operating Budgets for the 2019-2020 Budget Year. The Board will also be looking at possibly adopting Ordinance 2019-01, the 2019-2020 Water Consumption Rates. Water rates fund the delivery of drinking water, this includes planned construction, operation and the maintenance of our water infrastructure. Copies of these Budgets and Water Rates are available for review on our website: www.mountaingatecsd.com or at the District Office

The **2018 Consumer Confidence Report** is available on our website: www.mountaingatecsd.com or at the district office. If you would like to receive a copy by mail please give us a call at (530) 275-3002.

### PREPARATION OF FIRE SEASON

WILDFIRE IS COMING. ARE YOU READY?

The geography, weather patterns and number of Wildland Urban Interface communities in California make it a state particularly threatened by devastating wildfire. To help educate property owners and residents in areas most at risk, CAL FIRE has developed a communications program called "Ready, Set, Go!" that breaks down the actions needed to be ready for wildfire.

Get prepared for wildfire before it strikes by following Ready, Set, Go!

Be Ready: Create and maintain defensible space and harden your home against flying embers. Get Set: Prepare your family and home ahead of time for the possibility of having to evacuate. Be Ready to GO!: Take the evacuation steps necessary to give your family and home the best chance of surviving a wildfire.

For more Ready, Set, Go! Campaign information or to watch the video please visit <a href="http://www.readyforwildfire.org/Ready-Set-Go-Campaign/">http://www.readyforwildfire.org/Ready-Set-Go-Campaign/</a>

### HYDRANT FLUSHING PROGRAM

Hydrants are necessary to flush the underground water system, improving water quality by removing mineral and sediment deposits that accumulate over time. While not harmful to customers, the substances can cause aesthetic water quality issues when they are not periodically flushed from the system. The process is known as hydrant flushing, and it is an essential maintenance procedure all water providers must perform periodically to ensure the delivery of water that meets state and federal drinking water standards. Hydrant Flushing was conducted and completed last month, we would like to thank our customers for their patience during this important process.

### **Mountain Gate Community Services District Bill Pay**

The Mountain Gate Community Services District has a variety of convenient payment options for our customers to choose from Choose an option that best suits your needs.

### In Person~ By Mail~ By Phone or Online

Our 24/7 online account access and bill pay option is available on our website. You may make payments, check your balance or check your water usage history. Click on the link at: www.mountaingatecsd.com

Please Note: (Fees do apply: electronic check transactions are \$1.50 and all Credit Card transactions are \$3.00)

14508 Wonderland Blvd., Redding CA 96003 Phone (530) 275-3002 Water Emergencies call (530) 275-4506

VISA





### Mountain Gate C.S.D.

Water (530) 275-3002 Fire (530) 275-3003

www.mountaingatecsd.com

## Mountain Gate Community Services 9th Annual BBQ September 14th 2019

## YOU COULD WIN THIS STIHL CHAIN SAW MS 251C

- Easy Start
- 18 inch bar
- 1-Year Residential Warranty
   Tickets are available at the District Office.
   Drawing will be held on September 14, 2019
   Tickets:\$1.00 each or 6 for \$5.00



To all our friends and neighbors,

The Auxiliary Members would like to thank everyone who supported us in reaching our goals this year. There are five programs that the Mountain Gate Auxiliary supports:

- Scholarship of 500.00 for Water Technology at Shasta College
- Scholarship of 500.00 for Fire Science at Shasta College
- Donation of 500.00 to Mountain Gate Fire Department for new equipment
- Donation of 500.00 to the SHIELD Program at Shasta College for firefighter training
- Burn out funds for victims of fire in the Mountain Gate Fire Protection District

We would also like to thank the businesses who support us; Bridge Bay, Pampered Pets, Sportsmans Express, Lafogata Restaurant in Mountain Gate. NAPA, Phil's Propeller, Oasis Fun Center in Shasta Lake City, Shasta Caverns of Obrien and Al's saw shop of Redding. Please join us in thanking these generous businesses.

### A LOOK AHEAD

June 12, 2019
Board of Directors
Meeting
District Board Room
6:00 PM

July 4 & 5, 2019
District office will be closed in observance of the 4th of July Holiday

July 10, 2019
Board of Directors
Meeting
District Board Room
6:00 PM

September 14, 2019

Mountain Gate
Auxiliary 9th Annual
BBQ

### **EXTENDED BURN DAY INFORMATION**

The Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE) with Shasta County Air Quality Management District jointly announce the extension of the residential open burning period for Shasta County residents living below 1,000 feet, in the state responsibility area and Shasta County Fire Department's jurisdiction, with a CAL FIRE permit beginning on May 1, 2019.

If you reside in a county area below 1,000 feet, a CAL Fire permit is required for **all** burning. Please visit <a href="https://burnpermit.fire.ca.gov/">https://burnpermit.fire.ca.gov/</a> to obtain a burn permit from CAL Fire

All burning must be conducted on a Permissive-Burn day. Burn hours below 1,000 feet in elevation are 10:00 am to 3:00 pm. Fires must be out cold by 5:00 pm. Above 1,000 in elevation burn hours are 10:00 am until midnight. If you are planning on conducting agricultural burning, prescribed burning, land clearing burning for commercial or residential development, fire hazard reduction burning for brush clearance, or mechanized burner use, you must obtain the proper permit and pay the applicable district permit fees to the Shasta County Air Quality Management District. To find out if it's a permissible burn day you can visit: <a href="https://www.co.shasta.ca.us/index/drm\_index/aq\_index/burn\_info.aspx">https://www.co.shasta.ca.us/index/drm\_index/aq\_index/burn\_info.aspx</a> or call 224-8777 after 9:15am.

### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS:**

Gary Gunter Kay Kobe Greg Peterson Joan Anderson Michael S. Stierli